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DECISION


John Renner is subject to discipline because he signed and sealed a “descriptive plat” as a survey, and that descriptive plat he produced for a client failed to meet minimum standards for a survey.
Procedure


On September 3, 2009, the Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Renner.  On October 2, 2009, we served Renner with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  On October 2, 2009, the Board filed an amended complaint.  On November 3, 2009, Renner filed an answer.  On April 28, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Kevin Hall represented the Board.  
Renner represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on July 7, the date Renner’s brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Renner was issued a license as a professional land surveyor by the Board on February 23, 1981.

2. Renner’s license was current and active until December 31, 1993, but could have been renewed until March 31, 1994, with a renewal fee.  Renner’s license lapsed on April 1, 1994, for failure to renew.
3. Renner’s license was reinstated on November 18, 1994, and remained current and in good standing until June 9, 2008, at which time his license was suspended.
4. Greg Pforr is a licensed engineer who orders surveys as part of his professional work.  He provided information to Renner to use in creating a “descriptive plat” for land that Pforr wished to purchase.

5. Pforr instructed Renner to create a descriptive plat, which Renner did.

6. Renner’s descriptive plat included only four items that a standard boundary survey would.
7. Pforr provided part of Renner’s survey work to other people, but did not provide them with all of the survey materials that Renner produced.

8. Another surveyor relied upon the portion of the survey that Pforr provided without knowing about the other portion that had not been provided.

9. The descriptive plat that Renner created is not sufficient to serve as a boundary survey because it does not have requisite information to draw or otherwise determine boundary information.

10. On June 30, 2003,
 Renner signed and sealed, for Pforr, his descriptive survey as a boundary survey (“Pforr survey”) for lot 78 of Riss Lake, a subdivision in the City of Parkville, Platte County, Missouri, in order to adjust the boundary of the lot.
11. A boundary survey is “a schematic of the property showing the distances and bearings or azimuths or angles.  It depicts the boundary.”

12. On the Pforr survey:

A.  Renner failed to show the direction of the boundary lines on the plat;

B.  Renner failed to note any reference on the plat;

C.  Renner failed to show all of the distances on the plat;

D.  Renner failed to show any curve data on the plat;

E.  Renner failed to include sufficient information on the plat to locate the property within the United States Public Land Survey system;

F.  Renner failed to show a controlling corner that he used or accepted to determine the placement of the survey on the ground, or any corners that he set or found;

G.  Renner did not identify any documents he used as the basis for the boundary survey;

H.  Renner failed to set semi-permanent monuments on the exterior corners of the lot; and 
I.  Renner failed to identify the record source of the parent tract.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Renner has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 327.441:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license or certificate of authority required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered such person’s license or certificate of authority, for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(5) Incompetency. . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Violate Law – Subdivision (6)


The Board argues that the Pforr survey fails to meet the minimum standards for land surveys, as set forth in 4 CSR 30-16.030(3), which was in effect at the time of the Pforr Survey.  This regulation sets forth what shall be contained in a boundary survey:

(E) The direction of boundary lines on the plat shall be shown by direct angles between established lines or by azimuths or bearings based upon a described direction reference system.  The direction reference system shall be clearly described on the plat and must be retraceable for future surveys;

*   *   *
(G) Complete dimensions (distances, directions, and curve data) of all parcels surveyed and/or created shall be shown;

(H) All dimensions shall be shown in feet or meters.  All plat dimensions shall be given as horizontal distances at the ground surface.  A written scale shall be noted on all plats.  Drawings eight and one-half inches by fourteen inches (8 1/2” x 14”) or larger shall also show a graphic scale;

(I) All vertical dimensions shall be shown by elevations above an established or assumed datum;
(J) Measurements and calculated areas will be shown on the plat to a number of significant figures representative of the actual precision of the measurements;

(K) Curved lines shall show at least two (2) elements of the curve and preferably these three (3):  radius, central angle and length of arc.  When not tangent to the preceding and/or succeeding course, the bearing or angle of either the initial tangent, radial line or long chord shall be shown.  Pertinent information on compound curves shall be shown;

(L) The survey shall show sufficient data (distances and directions) to positively locate the parcel surveyed within the United States Public Land Survey, or within the recorded subdivision.  If the survey cannot be located by either of the previously mentioned provisions, it must be referenced to other lines and points sufficiently established by record;

(M) All controlling corners accepted or restored shall be shown or noted on the plat;

(N) All controlling corner physical monuments either found or set shall be shown and described on the plat.  A note or symbol shall show which were found and which were set[.]

The Board also argues that Renner’s actions violated the standards for Monumentation and Publication of Results, as set forth in 4 CSR 30-16.080, which was in effect at the time of the Pforr Survey:

(1) Monumentation.  The land surveyor shall establish semi​permanent monuments at each and every exterior corner of the tract being surveyed.  All exterior corners shall be set or witnessed with the exception of those along streams or lakes or undedicated/unrecorded roads.
(2) Publication of Results.

(A) The plat shall show or reference the record source of the parent parcel from which the original survey was made.

(B) Legal description of the parcel created shall be written and shown on the resulting plat of survey.

(3) Certification.  The surveyor’s certification or declaration on the plat shall include a statement that the survey was executed in 
accordance with the current Missouri Minimum Standards for Property Boundary Surveys.

The Board alleges, and the Board’s expert, Gerald Harms, Sr., testified that Renner made the following errors on the Pforr survey and that these errors violated the following subsections of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.080.  The Board’s expert witness testified that Renner’s survey was insufficient in all of these areas.

Renner failed to show the direction of the boundary lines on the plat, and he failed to note any reference on the plat in violation of (E).  He failed to show all of the distances on the plat in violation of (G).  He failed to show any curve data on the plat in violation of (K).  Renner failed to include sufficient information on the plat to locate the property within the United States Public Land Survey system in violation of (L).  He failed to show a controlling corner that he used or accepted to determine the placement of the survey on the ground, or any corners that he set or found in violation of (N).  He did not identify any documents that he used as the basis for the boundary survey in violation of (G).

Renner failed to set semi-permanent monuments on the exterior corners of the lot in violation of  4 CSR 30-16.080(1).  Renner failed to identify the record source of the parent tract in violation of  4 CSR 30-16.080(2)(A).


Renner argues that his survey was something less than a boundary survey and thus he was not required to meet the requirements in the regulations.  Harms testified that Renner had certified that it was a boundary survey:

Q:  Right.  But I guess what I’m saying is even though things that we produce, for instance, a description plat that might be based on 
a boundary survey, if we wanted to relate to our client that the information that we do show on there is prepared in accordance 
with minimum standards, it states minimum standards for property boundary surveys even though it may not be a boundary survey.  Does that make sense?

A:  Well, a description would be related to a boundary survey.  I mean that’s how you would produce the description would be by doing the property boundary survey and then writing the description based on the plat for that survey.

Q:  Right.  I understand.  I agree.  But I guess what I’m getting at is in Exhibit 2 here, for instance, if I wanted to relate to my client that the measurements I made, that the methodology that I used to get to this point, to basically get this legal description that I withheld or I maintained the minimum standards for property boundary surveys even though this is not a property boundary survey?

A:  The problem with this plat is that if this were the only document, let’s say, preserved for some reason, there would be no way on earth to retrace that survey.  That’s the problem.  That’s where the minimum standards come in.

Q:  I agree.  But this document was never intended to do that.

A:  But you certified that it was.

Q:  Well, that’s a generic certification that I used.

A:  Well, but that’s where you have to be careful because you only certify to what you mean to certify to.  You certify to a property boundary survey you are bound to the minimum standards.


We agree that Renner’s survey purported to be a boundary survey and that he violated these regulations.  There is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


 Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of 
incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Although there are many errors in this survey, it is only one survey.  We disagree with the Board’s contention that it shows that Renner was unwilling to use his abilities to craft a competent survey.  One survey, even if flawed, does not show a sufficient state of being showing that Renner could not function properly as a surveyor.
Violation of Professional Trust – Subdivision (13)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


We disagree with the Board that producing the survey, with its many errors, constituted a violation of professional trust or confidence held by his client.  Renner’s client disseminated the survey document that Renner prepared at Pforr’s direction and then submitted it to his neighbors and another surveyor who relied on it without knowing that it was incomplete.  Renner cannot be blamed for this act.  There is no cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(13).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Renner’s license under § 327.441.2(6).  

SO ORDERED on November 15, 2010.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�The Board’s complaint, amended complaint, and brief list the date as “on or about June 30, 2004,” but the plat itself lists the date as June 30, 2003.  Ex. 2.


�Tr. at 14-15.


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�These causes for discipline were not altered from the 2000 RSMo to the 2009 Supplement.


�There was also testimony that the survey violated 4 CSR 30-16.080(2)(B) and (C) also, but no specific conduct set forth in the complaint is alleged to be this violation.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.  Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


�Tr. at 59-60.


�Tendai v. Missouri Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).  


�293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  


�Id. at 435.


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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